
Department of Energy

Bonneville Power Administration
P.O. Box 3621

Portland, Oregon 97208-3621

SECURITY AND CONTINUITY OF OPERATIONS

May 22, 2013

In reply refer to: NN-1

Kirk Brown

Ex 6

FOIA #BPA-2013-01028-F

Dear Mr. Brown:

This is the final response to your request for records that you made to the Bonneville Power
Administration (BPA), under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. 552.

You requested the following:
Organizational charts for the Chief Information Officer of the Bonneville Power Administration and the
names and titles/departments of the people who report to the Chief Information Officer of the Bonneville
Power Administration.

Response:
Attached to this letter are files entitled “NJ Mgmt Phone Contact Info.pdf” and “NJ Org Chart All.pdf”.
These files are released in their entirety.

Pursuant to 10 CFR 1004.8, if you are dissatisfied with this determination, or the adequacy of the search,
you may appeal this FOIA response in writing within 30 calendar days of receipt of a final response letter.
The appeal should be made to the Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals, HG-1, Department of
Energy, 1000 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, DC 20585-1615. The written appeal, including
the envelope, must clearly indicate that a FOIA Appeal is being made.

There are no fees associated with this request.

Please contact Kim Winn, FOIA Specialist, at 503-230-5273 with any questions about this letter.

Sincerely,

/s/Christina J. Munro
Christina J. Munro
Freedom of Information/Privacy Act Officer

Attachments: 2



Information Technology - Management Team

Business Address: 905 NE 11th Avenue
Portland, OR 97232

Name Department Phone Ext Email
503-230-XXXX

Cole, Richard Quality Control 7401 r lcole@bpa.gov
Buttress, Larry Information Technology 5951 ldbuttress@bpa.gov
Dickson, Paul Service Delivery 4075 prdickson@bpa.gov
DiGenova, Jeff DCIO 3965 jadigenova@bpa.gov
Dodd, Gary Cyber Security 4474 gadodd@bpa.gov
Ducar, Scott Chief Technical Officer 3241 wsducar@bpa.gov
Gill, Yvette Software Dev & Integration 3947 yrgill@bpa.gov
Green, Jeff Infrastructure Services 3107 jlgreen@bpa.gov
Johnson, Jim IT Operations Support 4610 jrjohnson@bpa.gov
Mantanona, Lynn IT Program Mgmt 3628 lmmantanona@bpa.gov
Penk, Dave IT Specialist 4184 dppenk@bpa.gov
Viskov, Jim Critical Business Systems 7555 jsviskov@bpa.gov
Zhang, Lulu Program Management 3273 lzhang@bpa.gov
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Effective: March 25, 2013

Information Technology - NJ

Chief Technology Officer

Scott Ducar

Project Mgmt Office

NJP

Lulu Zhang

IT Program Mgmt

NJM

Lynn Mantanona

Quality Control

NJQ

Richard Cole (Acting)

Performance

People

Partnerships

Cyber Security 

NJB

Gary Dodd 

Information Technology - NJ

Deputy Chief Information Officer 

Jeff DiGenova

Infrastructure Services

NJN

Jeff Green

Service Delivery

NJR

Paul Dickson

Critical Business Sys & Ops

NJC

Jim Viskov

Software Dev & Integration

NJS

Yvette Gill

CBS Monitoring & Ops 

Desk NJCM

Jim Viskov (acting)

CBS Operations

NJCO

Levi Thetford

CBS Development

NJCD

Charles Morton

Infrastructure Admin 

Svcs  NJNI

John O’Donnell

Network Services

NJNN

Jerry Thompson (acting)

Data Center Services

NJND

David Miller

Infrastructure Projects

NJNP

George Cook

Field Support Services

NJRF

Rick Newby

Help Desk & Outreach

NJRH

Loyd Towe

Portland Client Support

NJRC

Tim Steed

Agency Comm Systems

NJSC

Pete Phelon (Acting)

Business Apps Support

NJSI

Dan Lehmann  (Acting)

Business System Ops

NJSO

Jon Crowell

Enterprise Appl Support

NJSP

Minh-Chau Nguyen

Data Integration & Rpting

NJSR

Christopher Dean

Asset Mgmt & Engineering 

Apps NJST

Jeffrey Gilmour

Information Technology   NJ

Chief Information Officer

Larry Buttress

IT Operations Support

NJO

Jim Johnson
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Information Technology - NJ

Scott Ducar

Chief Technology Officer

Information Technology   NJ
Larry Buttress

Chief Information Officer

Janet Miller - Executive Assistant 

Michael Harris

Sr. Enterprise Architect

Bernard Katz

IT Specialist

Dave Penk

It Specialist

Information Technology - NJ

Jeff DiGenova

Deputy Chief Information Officer

Cliff Carpenter

Business Continuity 

Coordinator
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